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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated for increasing the infrastructure of the health sector in each State/UT under PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure

Mission for the FY 2021-22, 2022-23;

(b) the details of the funds allocated to Kerala under the said Scheme;

(c) whether funds have been allocated for increasing infrastructure in Manjeri Medical College in the Malappuram Lok Sabha constituency under the said Scheme and if so, the details of the progress of the said project;

(d) the details of the institutions/States/UTs selected to implement projects through PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (CS component); and

(e) the details of the projects which are being implemented under the scheme along with the funds earmarked of the same?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) to   (e)

· The government has launched the PM-Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) to strengthen the public health infrastructure by leveraging existing reforms undertaken over the last fifteen years. Under PM-ABHIM, an amount of Rs. 584.04 crore has been released to the States/UTs (including Kerala) in the FY 2021-22 and allocation has been made for Rs 4167.84 in the FY 2022-

23 to strengthen the public health infrastructure. The State/UT wise details of allocation and release is at annexure – I.

·


· The State of Kerala has been accorded approval for establishment of 50 bedded Critical Care Block (CCB) in Manjeri Medical College during FY 2022-23 with an outlay of Rs 23.75 Crore under PM-ABHIM.

· Under the CSS components of the scheme, provision has been made for the establishment of 730 District Integrated Public Health Labs in the country, wherein each district will have one such lab. All the Districts with more than 5

Lakhs population will have 50 to100 bedded Critical Care Hospital Blocks and remaining districts will have Referral linkages. 3382 Block Public Health Units (BPHUs) at the block level, Construction of 17,788 Building less Sub-Centres as Ayushman Bharat- Health & Wellness centres and 11,024 Health & wellness Centres in Urban areas with a focus on slum and slum like areas are envisioned under the scheme during the period 2021-22 to 2025-26. Component wise details of physical deliverables under PM-ABHIM over five years (from 2021-22 to 2025-26) is as follows:


·


· Details of the institutions / states/UTs selected to implement projects under CS Components under PM-ABHIM is at Annexure-II


Sr.

No
Components

Total Fund earmarked

Units In Cr

1 Construction of ‘Building-less’ SHCs towards

Infrastructure support for AB-HWCs
17788 9872.30

2 Ayushman Bharat - Health & Wellness

Centres (AB-HWCs) in Urban areas
11024 19955.25

3 Block Public Health Units (BPHUs) 3382 3829.50

4 Integrated District Public Health Laboratory

(No of districts)
730 1482.50

5 Critical Care Hospital Blocks in 602 districts 602 19064.80

 Total 54204.35


Annexure-I

State/UT wise Central Allocation and Central Release under PM-ABHIM during FY 2021-22

and 2022-23

    (Rs. in Crores)

S. No. Name of the State/UT
2021-22 2022-23

Central Release Central Allocation Central Release

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands - 2.12 -

2 Andhra Pradesh 3.75 54.25 13.56

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.56 5.70 -

4 Assam 57.90 356.94 -

5 Bihar 125.86 662.22 -

6 Chandigarh - 18.27 4.57

7 Chattisgarh 11.25 80.16 -

8
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
- 0.79 0.20

9 Delhi - 170.21 -

10 Goa - - -

11 Gujarat - 118.30 26.62

12 Haryana 11.06 70.02 -

13 Himachal Pradesh - 43.26 9.73

14 Jammu & Kashmir 16.11 95.79 -

15 Jharkhand 44.70 240.16 60.04

16 Karnataka 11.25 135.34 -

17 Kerala 3.75 47.98 -

18 Lakshadweep - - -

19 Madhya Pradesh 22.85 191.25 47.81

20 Maharashtra 17.45 130.79 -

21 Manipur 4.56 21.44 -

22 Meghalaya 9.65 43.07 -

23 Mizoram 0.28 2.85 -

24 Nagaland 0.28 2.85 -

25 Odisha 32.15 208.67 104.33

26 Puducherry 0.42 7.15 -

27 Punjab - 92.56 20.82

28 Rajasthan 45.37 312.75 -

29 Sikkim - 1.19 0.30

30 Tamil Nadu 17.45 146.68 73.34

31 Tripura - 1.66 0.83

32 Uttar Pradesh 124.63 650.23 -

33 Uttarakhand 1.56 63.80 -

34 West Bengal 9.95 95.46 -

35 Telangana 11.25 102.91 25.73

36 Ladakh                      -                            -                         -

Note;

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grant and do not include State Share contribution.

2 The above data is updated up to 28.11.2022 and is provisional.


Annexure – II


Details of the institutions / states/UTs selected to implement projects under CS Components under PM-ABHIM

S. No. Component Activities

1. Critical Care Hospital

Blocks in 12 Central

Institutions

Setting up of 150 bedded Critical Care Hospital Blocks at:

AIIMS - Delhi, Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh, PGIMER (Chandigarh), JIPMER(

Puducherry), Regional Institute Medical Science(RIMS)

(Imphal), North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health & Medical Sciences(NEIGRIHMS) (Shillong) and Institute of Medical Sciences(BHU) ,Varanasi

2. Strengthening

Surveillance and

Outbreak Response

 Strengthening of Laboratory network under NCDC - 10 Biosafety Laboratories (BSL) 3 & 1

Bio Safety Laboratories 4.

 Metropolitan Surveillance Units (MSUs) - 20

MSUs at identified locations: Agra, Ahmedabad, Bangalore, Bhopal, Bhuwaneshwar, Chennai, Chandigarh, Delhi, Gurgaon, Guwahati,

Hyderabad, Jaipur, Kolkata, Lucknow, Mumbai, Nagpur, Pune, and Thane.

  Strengthening of surveillance - Setting up of NCDC branches in states to strengthen the surveillance and outbreak investigation capacity.

 Strengthening of Regional Centres for disease control - 5 Regional National Centre for Disease Control(NCDCs ) to be set up to strengthen regional surveillance capacity.

 Expansion of Integrated Health Information Platform(IHIP) - Use of digital technology platform across the country for generation of early warning signals and near real time reporting of Public Health events.

3. Strengthening

surveillance capacities

at Points of Entry

Establishment 17 New Field Health Unit at Points of Entry (PoE)- {13 Airport Health Orgainsations (APHOs) + 4

Land Border Heath Units (LBHUs)} and Strengthening of 33 Existing Field Health Units of PoE (19 APHOs + 11


(Port Health Organsiations (PHO)s + 3 LBHU)


4. Strengthening Disaster

and Epidemic

Preparedness

 15 Health Emergency Operation Centres

 2 container based mobile hospital

5. Bio-security

preparedness and

strengthening

Pandemic Research

and Multi-Sector,

National Institutions

and Platforms for One

Health

 Establishment of Institution for One Health, at Nagpur

 Setting up of Zonal National Institute of Virology (NIV) - 4 zonal NIVs to be established

 Upgradation of 5 Viral Research and Diagnostic Labs (VRDLs) into BSL-III labs

 Setting up of 4 Mobile BSL-III Laboratories Strengthening of already functional 80 VRDL Labs established under Central Sector scheme of establishment of Network of Laboratories for Managing Epidemics and natural Calamities

 Setting up of a Division for Research on Disease Elimination Sciences & Health in ICMR-(National Aid Research Institute(NARI), Pune.

